and that alone, or jointly with others, determines the purposes and means of 
the processing of consumers’ personal information, that does business in the 
State of California, and that satisfies one or more of the following thresholds:

(A) Has annual gross revenues in excess of twenty-five million dol-
lars ($25,000,000), as adjusted pursuant to paragraph (5) of subdi-
vision (a) of Section 1798.185.

(B) Alone or in combination, annually buys, receives for the busi-
ness’s commercial purposes, sells or shares for commercial purpos-
es, alone or in combination, the personal information of 50,000 or